
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, June 17, 2019 6:00 PM
Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School 
Conference, 1842 Furnas Street, Ashland, NE 
68003
1842 Furnas Street
Ashland, NE 68003 

                            

1. Call to Order. Roll Call.

2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting.

3. Pledge of Allegiance.

4. Recognition of public participation

5. Visitors and Communication from the public.

6. Approval of changes in the mailed agenda and/or changes in the agenda order.

7. Approval of Consent Agenda Items.

1. Approval of Minutes of previous meetings

2. Acceptance of Financial Reports

3. Action on Claims

4. Approval of Contracts

5. Motion to excuse /approve the absence of board member(s)



8. Administrators' and Practitioners' Reports

1. Ms. Finkey

2. Ms. Bray

3. Mr. Jacobsen

4. Mr. Libal

9. Old Business

10. New Business

1. Discussion and action related to 2019-2020 Policy Updates.  (Attached)

2. Discussion related to 5000 Policy Series.  (Attached) 
 

3. Discussion and action on wages and benefits for employees working in positions that do 
not require a teaching certificate.

4. Discussion and action to approve 2019-20 school lunch pricing. (Attached) 

5. Discussion and action to enter into closed session related to personnel clearly necessary 
for the protection of the public interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the 
reputation of an individual in compliance with the law, and to conduct a strategy 
session related to possible real estate purchase.

6. Reconvene. 



7. Certified and non-certified staff resignations. 

11. Action Following Closed Session; regarding Real Estate

12. Informational Items

13. Call for Next Meeting

1. 
2. The next meeting is set for Monday, July 15th, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. The meeting will 

include the holding of a public hearing to discuss, consider, and receive input on the 
student fee policy and the parental involvement policy.  All meetings are held in 
Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School, Conference Room at 1842 Furnas Street, 
Ashland, NE 68003. Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District 
Office, 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., 
Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE. All meetings are 
open to the public. An agenda for the meeting shall be kept continuously current in 
the Office of the District Office at 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, NE 68003.

3. 

14. Adjournment.

1. Board of Education Information:

 

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING INFORMATION:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools Board of Education is empowered to act on any item 
listed on the agenda at any time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order listed.  
Pages listed, or further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act requires and 
the intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the public 
reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The Ashland-Greenwood 
Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and desires that all 
interested persons are fully informed.  Any interested person who has a question or needs 
clarification about the sufficiency of a descriptive item should contact the Office of the 
Superintendent of Schools.



COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at least one 
current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to 
members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room west of the main 
entrance.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM:

Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, 
please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and state your name to 
the Board of Education.

Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less.

Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter 
involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that such concerns initially 
be directed to the administration for consideration. Board members will generally not respond to 
any questions you ask or comments you make about individual staff members or students. You 
are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board 
meeting.

General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public 
for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive language, personal attacks and 
hostile conduct will not be tolerated.

REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed sessions.  
Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of the public interest or 
for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual.  Reasons that meet this 
standard include but are not limited to:  a) strategy sessions with respect to collective bargaining, 
real estate matters, pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced by 
communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion regarding 
deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding allegations 
of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when necessary to 
prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not requested a public 
meeting; and e) legal advice.



Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools 

Board of Education Special Meeting Minutes 

Wednesday, May 15, 2019 

  

Opening 

A meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was convened 

open and public session on Wednesday, May 15, 2019 

 

Attendance 

The roll was called and the following Board members were present:  

Eric Beranek:  Present 

Ally Miller:  Present 

David Nygren: Present 

Suzanne Sapp:  Present 

Karen Stille:  Present 

Tom Walsh:  Present 

 

 

Notice 

Notice of the meeting was posted in advance in the Superintendent’s Office, 1842 Furnas Street, 

Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 

2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE.    Notice of this meeting was given in advance to all members of 

the Board of Education.   All proceedings of the Board of Education, except as may be 

hereinafter noted, were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public. 

 

A brief summary of board proceedings and list of claims will be published in the Ashland 

Gazette.  

1. Call to Order. Roll Call. 

A regular meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was 

convened in open and public session at 7:00 p.m. on 15th of May, 2019 by President Stille.  

Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, 

NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE Bank of Ashland 2433 Silver 

Street, Ashland, NE.  

 

2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting. 

President Stille announced and informed the public of the current copy of the Open Meetings Act 

in the meeting room. 

 

3. Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

All stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance.  



4. New Business 

 

4.1. Discussion and action to enter closed session to conduct a strategy session related to possible 

real estate purchase. 

Motion to move the board to enter closed session at 7:02 p.m. to hold a strategy session related to 

possible real estate purchase to protect the public interest, made by Tom Walsh and seconded by 

Suzanne Sapp, Passed. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 

Tom Walsh: Yea 

 

Karen Stille stated that the Next item on the agenda is a strategy session related to possible real 

estate purchase.  In my Opinion, the discussion of this matter in closed session is necessary to 

protect the public interest and is authorized by Nebraska statute.  

 

  

5. Reconvene 

Motion to reconvene at 8:45 p.m., made by Ally Miller and seconded by Eric Beranek, Passed. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 

Tom Walsh: Yea 

 

6. Informational Items 

 

7. Call for Next Meeting 

 

7.1. The next meeting is set for May 20th, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. All meetings are held in Ashland-

Greenwood Middle/High School, Conference Room at 1842 Furnas Street, Ashland, NE 68003. 

Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, 

NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 2433 Silver 

St., Ashland, NE. All meetings are open to the public. An agenda for the meeting shall be kept 

continuously current in the Office of the District Office at 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, NE 68003. 

 

8. Adjournment. 

Motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:46 p.m., made by Suzanne Sapp and seconded by Eric 

Beranek, Passed. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 

Tom Walsh: Yea 

 



Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools 

Board of Education Regular Meeting Minutes 

Monday, May 20, 2019 

  

Opening 

A meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was convened 

open and public session on Monday, May 20, 2019 

 

Attendance 

The roll was called and the following Board members were present:  

Eric Beranek:  Present 

Ally Miller:  Absent 

David Nygren: Present 

Suzanne Sapp:  Present 

Karen Stille:  Present 

Tom Walsh:  Present 

 

 

Notice 

Notice of the meeting was posted in advance in the Superintendent’s Office, 1842 Furnas Street, 

Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 

2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE.    Notice of this meeting was given in advance to all members of 

the Board of Education.   All proceedings of the Board of Education, except as may be 

hereinafter noted, were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public. 

 

A brief summary of board proceedings and list of claims will be published in the Ashland 

Gazette.  

1. Call to Order. Roll Call. 

A regular meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was 

convened in open and public session at 6:00 p.m. on 20th of May, 2019 by President Stille.  

Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, 

NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE Bank of Ashland 2433 Silver 

Street, Ashland, NE.  

 

2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting. 

President Stille announced and informed the public of the current copy of the Open Meetings Act 

in the meeting room. 

 

3. Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

All stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance.  



4. Recognition of public participation 

 

Several members of the community were present.  Stacy Kolar spoke on behalf of the residents 

of the El Rancho trailer court.  She is asking the board if we can provide a timeframe - narrowed 

down because people have work they would like    Dave Nygren said we are working on 

it.  Karen Stille advised we are still exploring options and are trying to be good stewards to the 

entire district.   

5. Visitors and Communication from the public. 

 

There were no other visitors or communication from the public.  

6. Approval of changes in the mailed agenda and/or changes in the agenda order. 

 

No changes to the mailed agenda.   

7. Approval of Consent Agenda Items. 

Motion to approve the consent agenda including previous board meeting minutes, current 

monthly financial statements for all accounts and current monthly claims for all accounts. No 

contracts were presented. Approval of excused absence, made by Suzanne Sapp and seconded by 

Tom Walsh, Passed. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, Tom Walsh: Yea 

 

7.1. Approval of Minutes of previous meetings 

 

7.2. Acceptance of Financial Reports 

 

7.3. Action on Claims 

 

7.4. Approval of Contracts 

 

7.5. Motion to excuse /approve the absence of board member(s) 

 

Ally Miller was absent. 

8. Administrators' and Practitioners' Reports 

 

8.1. Ms. Finkey 

 

Mrs. Finkey presented on Data Reporting calendar Student & Staff Reporting to be submitted to 

NDE; includes Assessment reporting.  End of the year data is due June 15.   

8.2. Ms. Bray 

 



Mrs. Bray reported Elementary Activites; many end of the year fun events have been held and 

are planned.  End of year picnics.  Summer School will take place Thursday May 30.  Preschool 

had 42 applications for 4 year olds and 6 applications for 3 year old.  30 spots for 

students.  Preschool is full with a waiting list.  Mrs. Bray explained the criteria for preschool 

application.  Evaluations of teachers is ongoing.   

8.3. Mr. Jacobsen 

 

Mr. Jacobsen reported on graduation; 60 graduates - 4 students will remain 18-21 transition 

students.  Mr. RIchards worked to resolve graduates issues to allow all but one senior student to 

graduate.  Mr. Jacobsen explained the honor chair and honor vase for missing class 

members.  Mr. Jacobsen does attempt to handle this situation ahead of time.  Summer School 

will run May 30 to June 19.  Staff Development.   

8.4. Mr. Libal 

 

Mr. Libal wrote a letter to Mr. Goodbarn, NDOR regarding the safety of the intersection at Hwy 

6 and Hwy 66 and the need to possibly keep the lights and reasons.  HE is aware that the City of 

Ashland also submitted a letter.  Commencment went well, nice event.  Socceer update - will 

need to address upcoming.  End of Year Staff outing is this Friday at Parkers.  Golf at 5:30.  New 

staff is planning to attend.   

9. Old Business 

 

10. New Business 

 

10.1. Discussion related to 6000 Policy Series. (Attached)  

 

The policy committee reviewed the 6000 series.  Business standard policies.  Administration 

Team will now review the 5000 series - revolves around students.  When we finish the entire 

review; we will make the full switch in August.  This will include any updates from current 

legislation.  Ultimate goal is to align student and staff handbooks to policy.   

10.2. Discussion and action to approve overnight request(s).  

Motion to approve overnight travel July 10 to July 11, 2019 for Softball girls to Wayne State 

College; Softball Camp and change for FB Camp from Doane Camp to Hastings Camp June 9 to 

11, made by David Nygren and seconded by Eric Beranek, Passed. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, Tom Walsh: Yea 

 

10.3. Discussion and action related to superintendent's contact.   

Motion to approve Superintendent's agreement July 2019 through June 2022, made by Tom 

Walsh and seconded by Suzanne Sapp, Passed. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, Tom Walsh: Yea 

 

10.4. Discussion and action related to 2019-20 Option Enrollment Capacities. (Attached) 



Motion to approve 2019-2020 Option Enrollment Capacities, made by Tom Walsh and seconded 

by Suzanne Sapp, Passed. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, Tom Walsh: Yea 

 

A handout was provided with 2019-2020 anticipated enrollment and option enrollment 

capacities.  Option enrollment capacities are closed Kindergarten through Grade 10; Grade 11 

and Grade 12 are still open.  It was stated district needs to focus on the students living in our 

district.   

10.5. Certified and non-certified staff resignations.  

 

No resignations at this time.   

10.6. Discussion and action to enter into closed session related to personnel clearly necessary for 

the protection of the public interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an 

injury to the reputation of an individual in compliance with the law 

Motion to enter closed session at 6:42 p.m. for discussion of personnel and the evaluation of job 

performance clearly necessary for the protection of the public interest or for the prevention of 

needless injury to the reputation of an individual in compliance with the law, made by David 

Nygren and seconded by Tom Walsh, Passed. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, Tom Walsh: Yea 

 

10.7. Reconvene 

Motion to reconvene at 7:37 p.m., made by Tom Walsh and seconded by David Nygren, Passed. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, Tom Walsh: Yea 

 

11. Informational Items 

 

12. Call for Next Meeting 

 

12.1. The next meeting is set for Monday, June 17, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. All meetings are held in 

Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School, Conference Room at 1842 Furnas Street, Ashland, 

NE 68003. Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 1842 Furnas St., 

Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 

2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE. All meetings are open to the public. An agenda for the meeting 

shall be kept continuously current in the Office of the District Office at 1842 Furnas St., 

Ashland, NE 68003. 

 

13. Adjournment. 

Motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:41 p.m., made by Eric Beranek and seconded by Suzanne 

Sapp, Passed. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, Tom Walsh: Yea 

 



13.1. Board of Education Information: 

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING INFORMATION: 

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools Board of Education is empowered to act on any item 

listed on the agenda at any time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order 

listed.  Pages listed, or further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act 

requires and the intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the 

public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The Ashland-

Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and 

desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any interested person who has a question 

or needs clarification about the sufficiency of a descriptive item should contact the Office of the 

Superintendent of Schools. 

COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at least one 

current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to 

members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room west of the main 

entrance. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM: 

Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, 

please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and state your name to 

the Board of Education. 

Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less. 

Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter 

involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that such concerns initially 

be directed to the administration for consideration. Board members will generally not respond to 

any questions you ask or comments you make about individual staff members or students. You 

are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board 

meeting. 

General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public 

for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive language, personal attacks and 

hostile conduct will not be tolerated. 

REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS: 

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed 

sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of the public 

interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual.  Reasons that 

meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) strategy sessions with respect to collective 

bargaining, real estate matters, pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced 

by communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion 

regarding deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding 

allegations of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when 

necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not 

requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice. 

 



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

Beginning Balance 70,010.28$     

Date Check # Payee Description Receipt Disbursed Balance
ATHLETICS 7,525.36$       
5/1/19 Various Bob Simpson Golf Invite Ent F 930.00$        
5/1/19 Various Rotary Track Meet Ent Fee 320.00$        
5/3/19 014370 Arlington Public Schools Golf Trny Fee 130.00$       
5/3/19 014371 Beatrice Public Schools District Track Fee 50.00$         
5/3/19 014373 Conestoga Public SchoolsHS Track Fee 185.00$       
5/3/19 014376 Scott Hayman MS Track Starter 150.00$       
5/3/19 014377 Richard J. Jeffery MS Track Invite Starter 210.00$       
5/3/19 014378 Nebraska Sports Track Equipment 973.80$       
5/3/19 014379 Lincoln Christian Golf Trny Fee 125.00$       
5/3/19 014380 Louisville Public School DiMS Track Timing Fee 500.00$       
5/3/19 014385 Raymond Central Public SMS Track Tentry Fee 100.00$       
5/3/19 014388 Arlington Public Schools MS Track Entry Fee 130.00$       
5/3/19 014389 Beatrice Public Schools District Golf Fee 60.00$         
5/3/19 014390 Raymond Central Public SHS Track Fee 150.00$       
5/10/19 014391 Awards Unlimited, Inc. Outstanding Senior Awards 59.16$         
5/10/19 014396 Nova Fitness Equipment Waist Harness 153.85$       
5/11/19 Gate MS Track Invite 673.00$        
5/20/19 014397 Fort Calhoun Community SMS Wrestling Fee 85.00$         

TOTALS $1,923.00 3,061.81$    6,386.55$       
ALUMNI Projects 2,993.79$       

TOTALS -$              -$             2,993.79$       
BAND 2,628.90$       
5/21/19 Various Worlds of Fun Payments 370.00$        

TOTALS $370.00 -$             2,998.90$       
BLUE TEAM 204.43$          
5/10/19 In His Name Foundation Donation-Special Olympics 750.00$        
5/20/19 014398 Kristin Laughlin Supplies 723.88$       

750.00$        723.88$       230.55$          

DRAMA 2,791.44$       

TOTALS $0.00 -$             2,791.44$       
ELM BOOK FAIR 811.53$          

TOTALS -$              -$             811.53$          
ELM STAFF 1,048.01$       

TOTALS $0.00 -$             1,048.01$       

May-19



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

May-19

ELM STUDENT COUNCIL 10,760.53$     
5/8/19 Various Memory Book Sales 77.00$          
5/10/19 014395 NO FRILLS/SPARTANNA Pioneer Festival Supplies 12.98$         
5/13/19 Boxtops for Education Donation 177.70$        
5/22/19 014402 AG  Foundation Supplies 192.50$       
5/23/19 Various Memory Book Sales 126.00$        
5/28/19 Various Memory Book Sales 21.00$          

TOTALS $401.70 205.48$       10,956.75$     
FBLA 5,596.65$       
5/3/19 Various NLC Donations 200.00$        
5/3/19 014374 Future Business Leaders oNLC Registrations Feed 720.00$       
5/3/19 014384 Nebraska FBLA Travel-NLC 2,472.00$    
5/10/19 014392 Comfort Inn & Suites SLC Hotel Stay 1,622.00$    
5/15/19 Various SLC & NLC 500.00$        
5/15/19 Various Drive-In Movie Proceeds 153.50$        
5/21/19 General Fund Convention/Nat'l Leadership 2,500.00$     
5/23/19 Family Chiropractic NLC Donations 50.00$          

TOTALS 3,403.50$     4,814.00$    4,186.15$       
FFA 18,718.52$     
5/3/19 014372 Brian Whitehead Food 2,000.00$    
5/3/19 014383 National FFA OrganizationBanquet Awards 1,377.75$    
5/3/19 014387 VISA Supplies 538.17$       
5/10/19 014395 NO FRILLS/SPARTANNA Banquet Supplies 182.30$       
5/20/19 Various Hats 60.00$          
5/20/19 014400 Northeast  Community Co State Horse Judging Fee 50.00$         
5/22/19 Estrela Hats 40.00$          
5/24/19 Various Hats 40.00$          
5/24/19 Laughlin Hats 40.00$          
5/28/19 014405 Worlds of Fun End of year trip-Worlds of Fun 589.50$       

TOTALS 180.00$        4,737.72$    14,160.80$     
HONOR SOCIETY 1,293.56$       
5/20/19 014401 Halle Starns Scholarship 250.00$       

TOTALS $0.00 250.00$       1,043.56$       
HS STUDENT COUNCIL 1,151.68$       

TOTALS $0.00 -$             1,151.68$       
MS/HS STAFF 2,402.84$       
5/21/19 First Choice Vending Pop Vending Proceeds 36.56$          
5/22/19 014402 Ashland-Greenwood Publi Supplies 192.50$       

TOTALS $36.56 192.50$       2,246.90$       
MS STUDENT COUNCIL 3,725.44$       
5/10/19 014393 Jacqueline L. Fudge Supplies 318.00$       
5/20/19 014399 More Than Games LLC Supplies 1,550.00$    
5/23/19 014403 Breadeaux Pizza Supplies 128.55$       
5/23/19 014404 More Than Games LLC Supplies 101.96$       
5/24/19 Various MS Dance proceeds 217.00$        

TOTALS $217.00 2,098.51$    1,843.93



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

May-19

PROM ACCT 1,400.20$       
5/3/19 014375 Mary Ziegenbein Supplies 450.00$       

$0.00 450.00$       950.20$          
SCHOOL STORE 186.10$          

TOTALS -$              -$             186.10$          
SENIORS 884.23$          
5/3/19 Various Senior Class Flowers 6.00$            
5/23/19 Student Graduation Flowers 2.00$            

TOTALS 8.00$            -$             892.23$          
SKILLS USA (formerly SHOP) 514.85$          
5/3/19 014386 McCloud Super 8 State Conference 302.00$       
5/3/19 014381 Menard Inc Suppies 206.60$       
5/3/19 014382 Midwest Technology Prod Equipment 1,529.00$    
5/20/19 Various Project Supplies 534.00$        
5/10/19 014394 Menard Inc Supplies 63.06$         
5/24/19 Patron Corn Hole Set 50.00$          

TOTALS $584.00 $2,100.66 (1,001.81)$      
SPANISH CLUB 244.11$          

TOTALS -$              -$             244.11$          
SPIRIT SQUAD (1,018.75)$      
5/6/19 Student Uniform Purchase 235.00$        

TOTALS $235.00 -$             (783.75)$         
SPEECH   371.77$          

TOTALS -$              -$             371.77$          
TALENTED/GIFTED ACTIVITES 133.23$          

TOTALS -$              -$             133.23$          
VOCAL MUSIC 3,023.54$       

TOTALS $0.00 -$             3,023.54$       



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

May-19

YEARBOOK/ANNUAL 2,069.51$       
5/3/19 Various Yearbook and Sr. Tribute vide 65.00$          
5/6/19 Student Sr Tribute Video 10.00$          
5/9/19 Student Sr Tribute Video 10.00$          
5/15/19 Various MS Yearbook purchases 64.00$          
5/16/19 Various Yearbook, Sr Tribute Videos 210.00$        
5/17/19 Various Yearbook purchase 95.00$          
5/17/19 Various Yearbooks, Sr. Tribute videos 90.00$          
5/20/19 Various Yearbooks, Sr. Tribute video 75.00$          
5/20/19 Your Cause Donation 60.00$          
5/21/19 General Fund Ms Yearbook purchase for off 16.00$          
5/21/19 Student MS Yearbook 16.00$          
5/21/19 Student Yearbook 45.00$          
5/22/19 Various MS Yearbooks 96.00$          
5/22/19 Various Yearbook and Sr.Tribute Vide 110.00$        
5/23/19 Various Senior Tribute 30.00$          
5/24/19 Various Yearbook Sales, Sr Tribute Ad 365.00$        
5/24/19 Various MS Yearbooks 96.00$          
5/24/19 Various Yearbook and Sr Tribute 60.00$          
5/28/19 Your Cause Donation 60.00$          
5/28/19 Student Athletic Banquet DVD 10.00$          
5/29/19 Student Yearbook 50.00$          

TOTALS $1,633.00 $0.00 3,702.51$       
INTEREST 548.81$          
5/2/19 misdirected deposit 100.00$        
5/31/19 Bank of Ashland Interest 5.54$            

TOTALS 105.54$        -$             654.35$          

ACTIVITY FUND TOTALS ALL ACCOUNTS 9,847.30$     18,634.56$  61,223.02$     

61,223.02$     
1,765.18$       

Misdirected Deposit

62,988.20$     Equals: Bank Balance

Ending Balance
Plus: Outstanding Checks
Less: Outstanding Receipts



May-19

GENERAL FUND

Beginning Balance 5,224,042.84$   

RECEIPTS

5/1/19 PS Tuition 150.00$                  

5/1/19 Cass County  Property Taxes 111,951.57$          

5/3/19 PS Tuition 150.00$                  

5/3/19 PS Tuition 150.00$                  

5/7/19 PS Tuition 150.00$                  

5/8/19 PS Tuition 150.00$                  

5/9/19 Saunders Co Property Taxes 1,290,742.49$      

5/9/19 Saunders Co Fines 2,385.65$              

5/9/19 Saunders CoHomestead Exempt 18,553.27$            

5/9/19 Saunders Co Property Tax Credit 143,976.78$          

5/9/19 Saunders Co MV  39,409.30$            

5/9/19 Saunders County Carline 4,030.48$              

5/10/19 Sarpy County Property Taxes 249.85$                  

5/20/19 IDEA  22,630.00$            

5/20/19 Sped SA FFR Reimb 17-18 97,571.00$            

5/20/19 Village of Greenwood/Liquor & Tobacco license 350.00$                  

5/20/19 Saunders Co Property Taxes 184,710.23$          

5/20/19 Saunders Co i n Lieu 477.08$                  

5/20/19 Cass County Homestead 4,124.83$             

5/20/19 Cass County MV 11,188.42$            

5/20/19 Cass County Property Taxes 385,891.80$          

5/20/19 Cass County Carline 3,811.83$              

5/20/19 Cass County Property Taxes Credit 52,697.37$            

5/20/19 Cass County Court Fines 990.75$                  

5/21/19 Donation Lost Book 18.99$                    

5/21/19 Donation Lost Book 18.00$                    

5/23/19 Donation Lost Power Cord 25.00$                    

5/28/19 Donation Lost Charger 25.00$                    

5/30/19 State Aid 114,011.00$          

5/31/19 Interest F & M 919.01$                  

5/31/19 CD Interest NLAF 37.99$                    

5/31/19 Interest NLAF 5,065.48$              

2,496,613.17$    7,720,656.01$   

DISBURSEMENTS

May Claims 899,251.03$         

Refunds/Rebates/Sub Reimbursement (4,783.37)$            

Total 894,467.66$       6,826,188.35$   

ENDING BALANCE 6,826,188.35$   

RECONCILIATION

NLAF Liquid Balance 2,195,296.01$      

Plus F& M  Bank Balance 3,205,500.25$      

Plus General Fund Investments 1,435,956.11$      

Less: Outstanding Claims 10,564.02$           

Reconciled Balance 6,826,188.35$      6,826,188.35$   

ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT



May-19ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

ADMINISTRATIVE OPERATIONS ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 1,682.09$          

RECEIPTS

GF # 038823 2,260.70$             

Total 2,260.70$           3,942.79$          

DISBURSEMENTS

5/2/19 J Finkey, Curr Dir Travel Exp 178.64$                

5/2/19 J Finkey, Curr Dir Mileage 26.67$                  

5/2/19 B Jacobsen, Mileage 109.04$                

5/2/19 D Vahle, Sec Instruction Mileage 122.96$                

5/2/19  UNL Morrill Museum Student Field Trip 415.00$                

5/2/19 C Holz, Mileage 24.36$                  

5/14/19 J Libal, Mileage 66.12$                  

5/21/19 USPO, Package Mailed Sped 56.92$                  

5/23/19 NE Academic Decathlon Student Enry Fee 175.00$                

5/29/19 NE Ag Education Assoc, Case Wrkshop 250.00$                

5/30/19 K Alley, Mileage 29.00$                  

5/30/19 T Williams, Fuel 104.88$                

debit F & M Supplies 41.86$                  

Total $1,600.45 2,342.34$          

Ending Balance 2,342.34$          

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 2,967.34$             

Less: Claims Outstanding 625.00$                $                      

Reconciled Balance 2,342.34$             2,342.34$          

PAYROLL ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 15,273.88$        

RECEIPTS

General Fund 614,861.65$         

Hot Lunch 21,901.17$           

Employee Prems

FM National Bank: Interest 2.81$                    

Total 636,765.63$       652,039.51$      

DISBURSEMENTS

Net Payroll 390,848.40$         

Retirement 105,049.28$         

State Tax Withholdings 18,003.11$           

Federal/FICA Taxes 122,862.03$         

Retiree Life Insurance Mo. Premium 120.00$                

Retiree Eye Insurance Mo Premium 16.43$                  

Total 636,899.25$       15,140.26$        

Ending Balance 15,140.26$        

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 15,207.40$           

Outstanding Checks 67.14$                  

Reconciled Balance 15,140.26$           15,140.26$        



May-19ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT (SECTION 125) ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 22,135.50$        

RECEIPTS

Employee Payroll Deposit 11,171.66$           

Bank of Ashland: Interest 1.85$                    

Total 11,173.51$         33,309.01$        

DISBURSEMENTS

Employee Benefits 819.62$                

Employee Benefits 2,218.64$             

Employee Benefits 3,478.02$             

Employee Benefits 884.84$                

Employee Benefits 1,967.66$             

Total 9,368.78$           23,940.23$        

Ending Balance 23,940.23$        

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 23,940.23$           

Reconciled Balance 23,940.23$           23,940.23$        

SPECIAL BUILDING ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 1,880,155.17$   

RECEIPTS

Cass County 49,351.69$           

Sarpy County 24.54$                  

Saunders County 161,231.37$         

NLAF Interest 1,597.32$             

F & M Interest 383.14$                

Total 212,588.06$       2,092,743.23$   

DISBURSEMENTS

Total $0.00 2,092,743.23$   

Ending Balance 2,092,743.23$   

RECONCILIATION

F&M Bank Balance 723,190.99$         

NLAF  #9300590 Balance 883,552.24$         

Plus Special Building Investments 486,000.00$         

Reconciled Balance 2,092,743.23$      2,092,743.23$   



May-19ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

QUALIFIED CAPITAL PURPOSE FUND

Beginning Balance 79,335.53$        

RECEIPTS 10.11$                  

Total -$                    79,335.53$        

DISBURSEMENTS

Total -$                    

Ending Balance 79,335.53$        

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 79,335.53$           

Less: Outstanding Claims -$                      

Reconciled Balance 79,335.53$           79,335.53$        

DEPRECIATION FUND

Beginning Balance 1,673,600.76$   

RECEIPTS

NLAF Interest 1,917.01$             

F&M National Bank, Interest 47.51$                  

Total 1,964.52$           1,675,565.28$   

DISBURSEMENTS

5/20/19 Woodcraft Supply Ventilation Replacement 2,324.10$             

Total 2,324.10$           1,673,241.18$   

Ending Balance 1,673,241.18$   

RECONCILIATION

F & M Bank Balance 370,855.52$         

NLAF Balance 1,060,385.66$      

Plus Depreciation Investments 242,000.00$         

Less: Outstanding Claims -$                      

1,673,241.18$      

Reconciled Balance 1,673,241.18$      1,673,241.18$   



May-19ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

STUDENT FEE FUND

Beginning Balance 12,419.79$        

RECEIPTS

Cap and Gown Fees 30.00$                  

Student Fees

College Drop Fee 100.00$                

Interest Bank of Ashland 1.00$                    

Total 131.00$              12,550.79$        

DISBURSEMENTS

5/20/2019 General Fund for Caps Gowns Dipolmas 2,507.86$             

5/24/2019 Caseys General Store - MS Supplies 399.60$                
_______________

Total 2,907.46$           

Ending Balance 9,643.33$          

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 10,042.93$           

Claims Outstanding 399.60$                

Reconciled Balance 9,643.33$             9,643.33$          

HOT LUNCH ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 75,967.19$        

RECEIPTS

Student and Staff Deposits 7,500.29$             

Online Student Deposits 20,442.17$           

Federal  Reimbursement 24,212.65$           

State Reimbursement

F&M National Bank: Interest 11.01$                  

Vending Payment 3,000.00$             

Total 55,166.12$         131,133.31$      

DISBURSEMENTS

Wages & Benefits 22,251.63$           

Food/ Supplies/ Contracted Services 57,575.89$           

Rebate/ Food Payment (71.03)$                 

Total 79,756.49$         51,376.82$        

Ending Balance 51,376.82$        

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 51,613.32$           

Claims Outstanding 236.50$                

51,376.82$           

Receipts Outstanding

Reconciled Balance 51,376.82$           51,376.82$        

Student and Staff Deposits Held on Account - End of Month 12,533.00$         



May-19ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

INVESTMENTS

Date 
Bought Security Description Rate Investment

General Fund Investments

1/30/15 Farmers & Merchants Bank, Ashland 0.550% 862,530.37$       

10/22/17 Bank of Ashland, Ashland 0.850% 105,425.74$       

11/8/18 Franklin Synergy TN 3.200% 234,000.00$       

11/15/17 Farmers & Merchants Union Bank, WI 3.200% 234,000.00$       

Total Investments

1,435,956.11$    

Depreaction Fund Investments

12/17/18 First Capital Bank TN 3.050% 242,000.00$       

Special Building Fund Investments

10/10/18 Cfg Community Bank, MD 2.850% 243,000.00$       

10/10/18 Pacific Western Bank, CA 2.800% 243,000.00$       

486,000.00$       

LOCAL BANK SECURITIES PLEDGE TO SCHOOL DISTRICT DEPOSITS & FDIC INSURANCE ON DEPOSITS

BANK OF ASHLAND

FDIC INSURANCE 250,000.00$      

Total Secured 250,000.00$      

FARMERS AND MERCHANTS BANK

FDIC INSURANCE 250,000.00$      

Pledged Safekeeping Security Actual Value

Various pledged amounts at Agencies, Municipals, SBA, CD's etc, Total Face Value

monitored by: Farmers Merchant Bank 3,000,000.00$   

Total Secured 3,250,000.00$   



































Elementary Principal’s Report 
Board of Education Meeting 

 
 

June 17, 2019 

 Summer school is in session from May 30 – June 19.  Twenty-four 1st-5th grade students 

are attending the elementary program.  During summer school, students have an 

opportunity to practice and extend their skills in reading, writing and math.  The 

teachers are also incorporating many hands-on science experiences for students. 
   

 June is a time for updating many items such as the Elementary Student-Parent 

Handbook, Preschool Parent Handbook, Elementary Staff Procedures (i.e. – drill 

procedures, lunch/recess schedules, supervision schedules, etc...) and K-5 schedules for 

specials.   NDE reports have been completed and EC special education data for OSEP 

reporting has been reviewed and reports run.    

 

 Building improvements are underway.  Improvements include: (1) new carpet in Rm 

209, (2) painting of classrooms, stairwells and the gymnasium, (3) installation of new 3rd 

floor student lockers, and (4) restroom sinks and stall dividers.  The playground 

surfacing material is currently being replaced due to some areas where the material is 

splitting.  This work is covered under warranty. 

 

 Kindergarten classroom lists are ‘under development’ and letters will be mailed to 

parents with their child’s classroom assignment next week.  

 

 We are in the process of accepting applications for the special education paraeducator 

openings. Interviews will be held the week of June 24th.   

 

 A Preschool Advisory Meeting will be held the evening of July 18.  Our community 

partners, as well as our 19.20 preschool families, will be invited to an Open House and 

meeting.  This meeting will provide our families an opportunity to meet one another, 

receive information, sign-up for fall home visits and provide input on various preschool 

topics.  

 

 I will be attending the following professional development opportunities this summer:   

 Student Ownership for Success Conference in Grand Island, NE on July 16.  I will 

attend this conference with seven members of the elementary ELA Committee.   

 NDE Curriculum Workshop in Kearney, NE on July 25-26.  

 NDE Administrator Days in Kearney, NE on July 31-August 1.  



 
Board of Education Meeting: MS/HS Principal’s Report, Brad Jacobsen: June 17, 2019 

Summer School Report: 
 11 students in entering grades 6-8 (Vicki Washburn & Jake Nichelson) focusing on support and 

practice in Math and Language Arts.   
 17 students entering grades 9-12 (Jon Richards) working on practice/support or credit recovery 

to stay on pace for graduation.  As of today, there have been 75 earned credits to make up for 
failed credits.   

 Overall our Summer school numbers from the past couple of years is very consistent (upper 
20’s, low 30’s).   

Work in June: 
 Review Handbook and make editing changes and policy and/or practice changes as needed.  

This year with policy review, this process a bit more involved for alignment purposes.   
 Review student performance data to invite students to take accelerated Math (7th graders to 8th 

grade Math, 8th graders to Algebra 1).   
 Building a 6th-8th grade middle school schedule.  Sharing specials teachers makes this difficult.  

Far from completed, but, last year we had 12 or more courses that had 30 or more kids in the 
classrooms.  This year, only PE and Music/Band will have numbers at 30 or more.   

 Building improvements are in progress.  Paint in classrooms, wall graphics & signage, flooring 
and carpeting, locker moves, new classroom (C2.5) and high school locker room renovation and 
new lockers, paint, and epoxy flooring.   Custodial is cleaning and shining up each classroom.    

 I serve as the conference president Capitol Conference and will continue that role in 2019-2020. 
 I will serve as President elect of Nebraska State Association of Secondary School Principals in 

2019-2020 and as State President in 2020-2021.   
 I serve on the Ashland Area Economic Development Corporation (AAEDC) as the permanent 

member of the Board as a representative of the school.  I am year 2 of serving as President of 
this Board.  We are currently partnering with Southeast Nebraska Development District (SENDD) 
and are moving toward a partnership hiring of a new executive director of our organization.  We 
will be looking for a new school representative as I will be going off of this board following next 
January’s annual meeting (January of 2020).   

Conference Re-alignment: 
 The past 2 years, the Capitol Conference has been discussing the future of the conference, as 

two schools (Platteview & Wahoo) are either Class B in all activities, or, nearly Class B in all 
activities and have been looking at other options.  Instead of just sitting by and waiting for 
schools to leave, we (Principals from each member school) have been engaged in discussions 
about the future of the conference.  We determined that this conference is a “Class C” type of 
conference and the tradition has been, ‘if you get too big, you leave.’  This may impact us in the 
next 3-5 years, too, when we get to be Class B consistently in all activities.  Wahoo and 
Platteview will LEAVE the Capitol Conference after the 2019-2020 school year.   

 LOUISVILLE will join the Capitol Conference in 2020-2021.  The Capitol may expand to 10 schools 
to be in position to withstand more schools leaving in the future.  Considerations to add Logan 
View and Malcolm may take place and Auburn and Falls City have expressed an interest.   

 



Awaken, Develop, Enhance  

Jason Libal – Board Report – July 17th, 2019  
 

 

1. Property Acquisition Update:​  ​In an effort to address increased growth and 
enrollment needs, we have continued our efforts to acquire property 
adjacent to the Middle School/High School campus.  Obviously, being good 
stewards to our patrons and taxpayers is of highest priority.  Being fiscally 
responsible is of utmost importance.  Thus, at this time, we will no longer 
pursue the El Rancho property to address our needs.  We will continue to 
look at other options related to adjacent property.  

 
2. Summer Projects and Improvements:​ We are in full force related to 

district-wide improvements and upgrades.  We have made strong progress 
related to projects such as; new carpeting, lockers, painting, HVAC, locke 
room improvements, etc…  In addition, we continue our efforts in utilizing 
every available space in both buildings.  

 
3. Surplus Sale:​  Once again, we will be holding a district-wide surplus sale on 

Thursday, July 25th.  The sale will be held at the west parking lot of the 
elementary school.  We are currently collecting and building an inventory 
related to the sale.  I will provide more information at the July meeting.  
 

      ​4.   ​Questions, Comments, Concerns 
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KAREN A. HAASE 
STEVE WILLIAMS 
BOBBY TRUHE 

COADY H. PRUETT 
SHARI RUSSELL,  Paralegal 

 
 

 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 

TO:  KSB Policy Service Subscribers 

FROM:  KSB School Law 

DATE:  June 3, 2019 

RE:  Annual Policy Updates 

 
Attached are the 2019 KSB School Law policy updates. We have also                       
included changes to our standard forms and updates on some other laws                       
which do not require changes to policies but do present new obligations or                         
things to keep in mind as you enter the 2019­20 year. We have broken                           
these down in 3 sections: “Policy Changes;” “Forms Changes;” and “Other                     
Issues to Consider.” 
 
To assist subscribers in implementing these policy changes and the other                     
considerations laid out in this Memo,  KSB will hold a webinar on                       
Tuesday, June 4, 2019 at 9:00 a.m. Central Time .  In the webinar, we                         
will give a brief overview of the changes and then answer questions from                         
attendees regarding the policies and other considerations. We have included                   
the link to the ZOOM conference in the cover e­mail that transmitted these                         
updates. We will also record the webinar and will post it on the KSB School                             
Law website in the Policy Updates section. 
 
Please feel free to contact us if you have any additional questions or if you                             
would like to have a policy customized or “tweaked” to meet your individual                         
circumstances. 
 

Policy Changes 
______________________________________________________ 

 
REVISION OF POLICY 2002: Organization of the Board 

 
LB 399 changes the name of the Committee on Americanism to the                       
Committee on American Civics. You must appoint this committee at the                     

 
KSB SCHOOL LAW, PC, LLO 

301 SOUTH 13TH STREET, SUITE 210 • LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 68508 • O: (402) 804-8000 • F: (402) 804-8002 • KSBSCHOOLLAW.COM 
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beginning of each calendar year. Previously, you appointed the committee                   
at the beginning of each school year.   

 
The duties of this committee now include the following: 
 

● Hold no fewer than two public meetings annually, at least one when                       
public testimony is accepted; 

● Keep minutes of each meeting showing the time and place of the                       
meeting, which members were present or absent, and the substance                   
and details of all matters discussed; 

● Examine and ensure that the social studies curriculum used in the                     
district is aligned with the social studies standards adopted pursuant to                     
section 79­760.01 and teaches foundational knowledge in civics,               
history, economics, financial literacy, and geography;  

● Review and approve the social studies curriculum to ensure that it                     
stresses the services of the men and women who played a crucial role                         
in the achievement of national independence, establishment of our                 
constitutional government, and preservation of the union and includes                 
the incorporation of multicultural education as set forth in sections                   
79­719 to 79­723 in order to instill pride and respect for the nation's                         
institutions and not be merely a recital of events and dates; 

● Ensure that any curriculum recommended or approved by the                 
committee on American civics is made readily accessible to the public                     
and contains a reference to this section; 

● Ensure that the district develops and utilizes formative, interim, and                   
summative assessments to measure student mastery of the social                 
studies standards adopted pursuant to section 79­760.01; 

● Ensure that the social studies curriculum in the district incorporates                   
one or more of the following for each student: 

○ Administration of a written test that is identical to the entire                     
civics portion of the naturalization test used by United States                   
Citizenship and Immigration Services prior to the completion of                 
eighth grade and again prior to the completion of twelfth grade                     
with the individual score from each test for each student made                     
available to a parent or guardian of such student; or 

○ Attendance or participation between the commencement of             
eighth grade and completion of twelfth grade in a meeting of a                       
public body as defined by section 84­1409 followed by the                   
completion of a project or paper in which each student                   
demonstrates or discusses the personal learning experience of               
such student related to such attendance or participation; or 

○ Completion of a project or paper and a class presentation                   
between the commencement of eighth grade and the completion                 
of twelfth grade on a person or persons or an event                     

Page 2 
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commemorated by a holiday listed in section 79­724(6) or on a                     
topic related to such person or persons or event; and 

● Take all such other steps as will assure the carrying out of the                         
provisions of this section and provide a report to the school board                       
regarding the committee's findings and recommendations. 
  

Other requirements of LB 399 include the following: 
 

● All social studies courses approved for grade levels as provided by this                       
section shall include and adequately stress contributions of all ethnic                   
groups to (a) the development and growth of America into a great                       
nation, (b) art, music, education, medicine, literature, science, politics,                 
and government, and (c) the military in all of this nation's wars. 

● All grades of all public, private, denominational, and parochial schools,                   
below the sixth grade, shall devote at least one hour per week to                         
exercises or teaching periods for the following purpose: 

○ The discussion of noteworthy events pertaining to American               
history or the exceptional acts of individuals and groups of                   
Americans; 

○ The historical background, memorization, and singing of patriotic               
songs such as the Star­Spangled Banner and America the                 
Beautiful; 

○ The development of respect for the American flag as a symbol of                       
freedom and the sacrifices of those who secured that freedom;                   
and 

○ Instruction as to proper conduct in the presentation of the                   
American flag. 

● In at least two of the three grades from the fifth grade to the eighth                             
grade in all public, private, denominational, and parochial schools,                 
time shall be set aside for the teaching of American history from the                         
social studies curriculum which shall be taught in such a manner that                       
all students are given the opportunity to (a) become competent,                   
responsible, patriotic, and civil citizens who possess a deep                 
understanding of and respect for both the Constitution of the United                     
States and the Constitution of Nebraska and (b) prepare to preserve,                     
protect, and defend freedom and democracy in our nation and our                     
world. 

● In at least two courses in every high school, time shall be devoted to                           
the teaching of civics and American history as outlined in the social                       
studies standards adopted pursuant to section 79­760.01, during               
which courses specific attention shall be given to the following                   
matters: 

○ The Declaration of Independence, the United States Constitution,               
and the Constitution of Nebraska, and the structure and function                   
of local government in this state; 

Page 3 
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○ The benefits and advantages of representative government, the               
rights and responsibilities of citizenship in our government, and                 
the dangers and fallacies of forms of government that restrict                   
individual freedoms or possess antidemocratic ideals such as,               
but not limited to, Nazism and communism;  

○ The duties of citizenship, which include active participation in the                   
improvement of a citizen's community, state, country, and world                 
and the value and practice of civil discourse between opposing                   
interests; and 

○ The application of knowledge in civics, history, economics,               
financial literacy, and geography to address societal issues. 

● Appropriate patriotic exercises suitable to the occasion shall be held                   
under the direction of the superintendent in every public, private,                   
denominational, and parochial school on George Washington's             
birthday, Abraham Lincoln's birthday, Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.'s                 
birthday, Native American Heritage Day, Constitution Day, Memorial               
Day, Veterans Day, and Thanksgiving Day, or on the day or week                       
preceding or following such holiday, if the school is in session. 

● Every school board, the State Board of Education, and the                   
superintendent of each school district in the state shall be held directly                       
responsible in the order named for carrying out this section. Neglect                     
thereof by any employee may be considered a cause for dismissal. 

 
The State Board of Education has been directed to adopt rules and                       
regulations to carry out these provisions and to ensure that all of these                         
requirements are carried out by each school district. 
 
This change is required. 
______________________________________________________ 
 

REVISION OF POLICY 2006: Complaints 
 

We have added a section to this policy that makes it clear that parents of                             
students with IEPs and Section 504 plans cannot use the complaint process                       
to side­step the formal administrative exhaustion requirements found in                 
those laws and the accompanying regulations. We have had several                   
instances over the last year in which unhappy special education parents                     
have tried to appeal to the board to override decisions made by the                         
student’s IEP team. That is simply not allowed by the Individuals with                       
Disabilities Education Act. We also believe this edit will make it more                       
difficult for special education parents to sue the school district for money                       
damages by seeking to identify a conflict over a disabled students’ education                       
as a Section 504 issue rather than an IDEA issue.   
 
This change is required. 
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______________________________________________________ 
 

REVISION OF POLICY 2014: Relationship with School Attorney 
NEW NAME: Relationship with District Legal Counsel 

 
We have revised this policy to swap out the term “school’s attorney” for                         
“district legal counsel.” We think this will make it clearer that the school’s                         
law firm serves at the discretion of the board of education, and the board is                             
free to use law firms and legal services whenever it deems advisable. We                         
have also added a provision in the policy that allows the board president or                           
superintendent to retain an attorney if there is a pressing situation between                       
board meetings. For example, this will allow the superintendent to retain a                       
hearing officer before a personnel hearing if there is not a board meeting                         
before the date of the hearing. 
 
This change is not required but is highly recommended. 
______________________________________________________ 
 

NEW POLICY 2017: Indemnification and Liability Insurance 
 

Nebraska statute section  79­516 has long provided broad authority for a                     
board to purchase liability insurance and to indemnify board members,                   
employees, and agents of the school in the event they become involved in a                           
legal proceeding. This includes lawsuits, as well as administrative hearings,                   
investigations, and others.   
 
Most boards have purchased broad insurance coverage for defense costs and                     
damages, but no insurance provider covers every single circumstance in                   
which a board might want to indemnify board members or employees. This                       
is why many administrator contracts have provisions providing               
indemnification if the administrator is involved in employment­related legal                 
proceedings. 
 
Some circumstances are trickier than the standard employment contract                 
covers. For example, the board might want to provide indemnification for a                       
principal facing a PPC complaint in some but not all situations. Similarly,                       
there are a few obscure statutes under which a school board member could                         
face criminal charges for the execution of his/her duties. These                   
circumstances are not covered by insurance carriers but section 79­516 will                     
allow the school board to provide a legal defense to the employees or board                           
members in these circumstances. 
 
This policy is designed to make it clear that the board may, but is not                             
required, to provide a defense at the outset of these sorts of circumstances.                         
This policy also allows the superintendent to procure legal services for other                       
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employees in certain circumstances under their authority to secure legal                   
services.  
 
This policy is not required but is highly recommended. 
______________________________________________________ 
 
REVISION OF POLICY 3003.1: Bidding for Construction, Remodeling, 

Repair, or Related Projects Financed with Federal Funds 
 

Very few school districts in Nebraska use federal funds for construction                     
projects. However, those districts that do use federal dollars for                   
construction must follow all of the special provisions required by the federal                       
government. We included all of these special requirements in Policy 3004.1,                     
but we have had feedback from auditors and NDE compliance reviewers that                       
it is better to have all of these unique requirements centralized in the                         
construction policy as well. 
 
We have also modified this policy to make it clear that, although the federal                           
limit for solicitation of sealed bids is $250,000, Nebraska state law requires                       
formal bidding for all construction projects with an anticipated aggregate                   
cost of $100,000 or more.   
 
This change is required, even though it is likely to impact very few                         
districts. 
______________________________________________________ 

 
REVISION OF POLICY 3004.1: Fiscal Management for Purchasing and 

Procurement Using Federal Funds 
 
This revision just fixes a typographical error that we discovered when we                       
were transferring duplicate sections of Policy 3004.1 into Policy 3003.1.   
  
This change is required. 
______________________________________________________ 

 
REVISION OF POLICY 3016: Smoking 

 
Two bills passed this year criminalizing the use of “electronic nicotine                     
delivery systems,” defined as “any product or device containing nicotine,                   
tobacco, or tobacco derivatives that employs a heating element, power                   
source, electronic circuit, or other electronic, chemical, or mechanical                 
means, regardless of shape or size, to simulate smoking by delivering the                       
nicotine, tobacco, or tobacco derivatives in vapor, fog, mist, gas, or aerosol                       
form to a person inhaling from the product or device.” LB 149 criminalizes                         
the use of an electronic nicotine delivery system by any minor  under the age                           
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of  19 . LB 397 criminalizes the use of an electronic nicotine delivery system                         
by any minor  under the age of  18 . We have added the term “electronic                           
nicotine delivery system” to the policy and cleaned up and added some                       
additional terms. There are three options under this policy, and the district                       
must choose one.  
 
This change is not required but is highly recommended. 
______________________________________________________ 

 
REVISION OF POLICY 3028: Sex Offenders 

 
This policy has been amended to note that the second paragraph is no                         
longer required by the Nebraska Sex Offender Registration Act. Several                   
years ago, prior to changes to the Act, schools would get information about                         
certain offenders not available to the general public. The Act used to require                         
schools to disclose that information to its stakeholders. Now that nearly all                       
offender information is publicly available, school districts may, but are not                     
required to, notify staff members, parents, and students of any registered                     
sex offenders residing in the school district. If you wish to continue to                         
provide such notice, no policy change is required. If you do not wish to                           
continue to provide such notice, you may delete this paragraph.  
  
This change is not required. 
_____________________________________________________ 

 
POLICY 3039: Threat Assessment and Response 

 
Policy 3039 was revised for clarity, but no substantive changes were made                       
to Options 1 and 2. 
 
These changes are required. 
 
This policy was also updated to add a third option for school boards who                           
decide to adopt the policy naming a “Law Enforcement Unit” under FERPA,                       
discussed below. This option to Policy 3039 provides that the law                     
enforcement unit will be responsible for conducting threat assessment                 
investigations, and will share the results of that investigation with the                     
superintendent for further action. However, please note that this is not                     
required even if you chose to adopt the policy designating a law enforcement                         
unit. 
 
This change is not required. 
______________________________________________________ 
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POLICY 3046: Animals at School 
 

We received many questions over the past year about former Policies 3046:                       
Service Animals; 5060: Animals; and 5061: Therapy Dogs. In an attempt to                       
better address these issues and to avoid further confusion, we have decided                       
to combine all of the animal policies into Policy 3046: Animals at School.   

 
The first section of this policy addresses the instructional use of animals in                         
school. The policy requires the written permission of the superintendent or                     
the building principal before a teacher can have an animal like a class pet in                             
the building. We would be happy to tailor this section of the policy to                           
address any different procedure that you might use. 

 
The second section of this policy addresses service animals and is identical                       
to our 2017 Policy Update, when we changed Policy 5060: Animals into                       
Policy 3046: Service Animals. Some policy subscribers did not delete Policy                     
5060 at that time, which has resulted in some confusion.  If you have                         
Policy 5060: Animals in your service, please delete it!   

 
The third section of this policy addresses “therapy animals” and was in                       
former Policy 5061: Therapy Dogs. That policy was originally limited to dogs                       
and placed in the 5000 series when it was created in 2012 at the specific                             
request of policy subscribers that wanted to allow teachers to bring their                       
therapy dogs to school. As you are probably aware, the news has been full                           
of stories regarding people taking or attempting to take their therapy                     
animals to a wide variety of public locations. Nebraska schools have not                       
been immune to this trend. Many of our client schools have received                       
requests from staff members, students, and members of the public to be                       
allowed to bring their “therapy animals” to school.   

 
The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requires schools to allow students                     
who comply with federal regulations to bring dogs and miniature horses to                       
school. However, those regulations explicitly state that animals that provide                   
only “emotional support, well­being, comfort, or companionship” (i.e.               
“therapy dogs”) are not service animals. Schools are not  required to allow                       
therapy animals at school under the service animal regulations. Are schools                     
required to allow therapy animals into school as an accommodation under                     
the ADA? Unfortunately, there is no guidance in the ADA or its regulations                         
about allowing emotional support animals or therapy animals at school as an                       
accommodation for a staff member, student, or patron. For this reason, we                       
have given you  two options . One is to allow therapy animals brought by a                           
school employee when (1) approved by an administrator and (2) it is for the                           
benefit of students. Otherwise, therapy animals are prohibited except as                   
otherwise required by law. The second option bans therapy animals in                     
school except as otherwise required by law. Obviously, there are other                     
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options available. Please contact us if you would like to explore those other                         
options. 
  
This change is required. DELETE Policy 5060: Animals if you did not                       
do so after the 2017 policy updates; DELETE Policy 5061: Therapy                     
Dogs; and select either Option 1 or Option 2 under the third section                         
of this policy. 
______________________________________________________ 
 

REVISION OF POLICY 3050: Technology in the Classroom 
 

Over the last year, we’ve received a number of calls regarding the use of                           
smart speakers and other devices, such as AngelSense devices. In                   
response, we updated this policy to provide additional clarity regarding the                     
use of smart speaker devices and other forms of assistive technology that                       
are becoming more widely used and requested. The updated language                   
indicates that teachers may use smart speakers with the permission of                     
building administration. Additionally, the updated language clarifies that               
assistive technology devices, such as AngelSense devices, that actively or                   
passively create or transmit audio or video recordings must have that                     
function disabled while being used in district classrooms, unless otherwise                   
required by law. 
 
This change is not required.  
______________________________________________________ 
 

NEW POLICY 3051: Opioid Overdose Prevention and Response 
 

In 2015 the Nebraska Unicameral authorized expanded access to naloxone,                   
an opioid antagonist which is administered to individuals who are                   
experiencing an opioid overdose. Naloxone, also known by its brand name                     
Narcan, has been used by emergency responders for many years. Although                     
the naloxone statute allows for dispensing naloxone without a prescription,                   
the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Public Health, has                       
also issued a standing order to facilitate the availability of naloxone.   

 
We have had several policy service subscribers ask us about the policy which                         
they should have in place if they wish to stock and administer naloxone.                         
This policy has been reviewed by both the Nebraska Department of                     
Education and the Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services.                   
The National Association of School Nurses has a naloxone administration                   
protocol, which school nursing staff can review  here . There are also a                       
number of programs which will provide schools with access to naloxone at                       
little or no cost, which you can review  here .   
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This policy is NOT required unless your district wants to stock and                       
administer naloxone. 
______________________________________________________ 
 

NEW POLICY 3052: Leasing Personal Property 
 

This is a new policy. It provides the authority for authorized personnel to                         
lease personal property (e.g., equipment, goods, etc.) from vendors for                   
school district use. Each board of education will need to select the total                         
lease amount above which written quotes/estimates will be required to be                     
obtained from multiple vendors. 
 
This policy also provides the authority for the superintendent to lease out                       
district­owned personal property that is not needed for school purposes.                   
Boards will have to decide (1) the threshold (dollar amount) of the fair                         
market value of the personal property under which the superintendent may                     
lease out such property without board authorization, and (2) the maximum                     
number of days that the superintendent can agree to lease out                     
district­owned personal property. 
 
This policy is not required but is highly recommended. If it does not                         
reflect your current practice, you should speak with one of us to                       
tailor it to meet your current practices. 
______________________________________________________ 
 

MOVED POLICY 3053: Nondiscrimination 
 

This policy has been 4001 in our series for some time. However, because it                           
contains nondiscrimination provisions for laws that apply to students and                   
staff, we have decided that it is more appropriate to have it in the 3000                             
series.  Policy 4001 will now be “[Intentionally Left Blank].”   
 
Be sure to check any internal references you may have made to this policy in                             
other locations. Please note this is a nondiscrimination policy. You are also                       
required to have nondiscrimination notices which you likely include in your                     
handbooks, on your website, etc. We have updated our standard                   
nondiscrimination notice below, as well, so now is a good time to review the                           
policy and notices together. 

 
This move is required. 
______________________________________________________ 
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POLICY 3054: Law Enforcement Unit 
 
In the wake of increased threats to school districts’ safety and security,                       
we’ve had several subscribers interested in providing more information to                   
law enforcement and other third parties outside the district. For example,                     
several schools have asked whether they can provide law enforcement with                     
live access to video surveillance cameras. Generally speaking, FERPA                 
requires schools to obtain parental consent before disclosing education                 
records, unless the disclosure fits within one of the narrow exceptions.   
 
However, FERPA places no limits on the disclosure of records created and                       
maintained by a district’s designated “law enforcement unit.” That means                   
“law enforcement unit” records may be shared much more freely, because                     
they do not constitute education records under FERPA. 
 
Law enforcement units are defined as the school district staff or group which                         
is charged with (1) maintaining the physical security and safety of the                       
district to enforce any local, state, or federal law, or (2) authorized to refer                           
criminal matters to appropriate authorities. These responsibilities mean that                 
the school district’s “law enforcement unit” may be responsible for the                     
creation of records, such a video surveillance footage, that can be disclosed                       
without regard to the restrictions of state and federal law. 
 
Boards of education who want to share information like security footage with                       
the police and others can use this policy to designate a school staff member                           
or group as the district’s “law enforcement unit.” Before designating a law                       
enforcement unit, however, boards should consider the complex legal and                   
practical implications of designating a law enforcement unit. This includes                   
understanding the scope and application of this “exemption” from FERPA,                   
the use of law enforcement units and law enforcement unit records for                       
disciplinary purposes, and the treatment of law enforcement unit records in                     
different contexts and under different laws .  
 
If you choose to adopt this policy, you should also update Policy 5016:                         
Student Records, with the optional language addressing law enforcement                 
unit records. As further discussed above, Policy 3039: Threat Assessment                   
and Response was also updated with optional language available to schools                     
that adopt this policy. 
 
This policy is not required. 
______________________________________________________ 
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DELETE POLICY 4001: Nondiscrimination 
 

This policy has been moved to the 3000 series. It will now be Policy 3053.                             
Your index for the 4000 series should indicate that Policy 4001 will now be                           
“[Intentionally Left Blank].”   
 
This move is required. 
______________________________________________________ 

 
REVISION OF POLICY 4048: Assessment Administration and Security 

 
We have updated the internal references from Nebraska State Accountability                   
(NeSA) to the Nebraska Student­Centered Assessment System (NSCAS). 

 
This change is required. 
______________________________________________________ 
 

REVISION OF POLICY 4052: Job References to Prospective 
Employers 

 
Last summer the US Department of Education issued a Dear Colleague letter                       
highlighting the requirements of Section 8546 of ESEA (20 U.S.C. § 7926).                       
You can review the letter  here . ESEA states that all schools must have a                           
policy prohibiting school employees from providing assistance in obtaining a                   
new job to an employee, contractor, or agent if the school knows or has                           
probable cause to believe that he/she has engaged in sexual misconduct                     
with a student or minor in violation of the law. The prohibition does not                           
apply to routine procedures regarding the transmission of administrative or                   
personnel files, but prohibits the district or its agents from doing anything                       
more than that to help the employee obtain new employment. This policy                       
has been updated with a general prohibition as required by law. 

 
This change is required. 
______________________________________________________ 

 
REVISION OF POLICY 5002: Admission of Students 

 
The Nebraska Supreme Court’s Commission on Children and Families in the                     
Courts is working to improve the educational outcomes for court­involved                   
students. One of the major impediments to these students’ educational                   
success is a lack of educational stability. The Commission’s Education                   
Sub­committee has developed a form called the “Education Court Report”                   
which is designed to force probation officers and DHHS caseworkers to seek                       
information about a student’s educational situation before the agency                 
changes the student’s educational placement. If you have never seen the                     
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form,  here is a copy for you to review. Unfortunately, too few probation                         
officers and caseworkers are completing this form. The new wording in                     
Policy 5002 states that schools will ask to review the Education Court Report                         
before enrolling a court­involved student. Note that we cannot refuse to                     
enroll a student without the Education Court Report. We are hopeful that if                         
schools consistently ask to review the Report, however, that this will prod                       
the agencies to more consistently complete the form.   
 
This change is not required but is highly recommended. 
______________________________________________________  
 

REVISIONS OF POLICY 5016: Student Records 
 

Under the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) and the                     
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) there must be "data                   
protections" set up around the personally identifiable student information in                   
education records. The US Department of Education identifies elements                 
which must be present in contracts between local education agencies and                     
the testing companies. The good news is that in Nebraska the state                       
department of education has signed a single statewide contract with ACT,                     
Inc. The revision to Policy 5016 makes it clear that any information                       
disclosed to ACT, Inc. by the school is pursuant to the portion of FERPA                           
which allows schools to disclose information to their state departments of                     
education. It also makes it clear that any redisclosure of information about                       
student test scores by ACT, Inc. is governed by the NDE contract and not                           
within the control of the local school district.   
 
This change is required. 
 
Under the section designating “school officials,” we have added in the school                       
district’s insurance carriers. When schools report incidents which may                 
trigger coverage, we often get the question of whether FERPA­protected                   
information can be disclosed. This allows schools to disclose information and                     
records to insurance representatives required to exercise the district’s rights                   
under the policy. It also eliminates a sentence which is more restrictive than                         
required under federal law. 
 
This change is required. 
 
This policy was further updated to include optional language regarding the                     
records of law enforcement units. This language should only be included if                       
you also adopt the policy designating a law enforcement unit, discussed                     
above.  
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This change is optional, and should only be made if you also adopt a                           
policy designating a law enforcement unit. 
______________________________________________________ 
 

REVISION OF POLICY 5017: Routine Directory Information 
 
LB 575 adds a provision to state law to provide equal access to high schools                             
for military recruiters that is enjoyed by all other post­secondary recruiters                     
who visit high schools and speak with students about opportunities after                     
graduation. This is the same concept put into law by the federal                       
government under the 2001 No Child Left Behind Act, but the wording of the                           
state law is slightly different than the federal law which necessitates an                       
amendment to this policy. 
 
This change is required. 
______________________________________________________ 
 
REVISION OF POLICY 5022 OPTION A: Investigations, Arrests, and 
Other Student Contact by Law Enforcement and Health and Human 

Services  
 

We modified the section in only this option of the policy relating to                         
administrators being present in student interviews by law enforcement. We                   
also deleted the requirement for administrators to intervene in the                   
interviews with law enforcement. 
 
This change is not required but is highly recommended. 
______________________________________________________ 
 

REVISION OF POLICY 5035: Student Discipline 
 
We revised two of the “school rules” in this policy. First, we added                         
provisions prohibiting the possession, handling, or transmission of a                 
look­a­like weapon and simulating the possession of a weapon. Second, we                     
updated the wording related to vaping to include “an electronic nicotine                     
delivery system” (discussed above in Policy 3016). We also changed a                     
reference to “state law” to “the Nebraska Criminal Code” to track the                       
wording found in section 79­293 regarding the requirement to report certain                     
violations to law enforcement.   
 
This change is required. 
______________________________________________________ 
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REVISION OF POLICY 5045: Student Fees 
 

We revised this policy to add a section addressing fees associated with                       
technological devices, which are becoming increasingly prevalent as more                 
schools utilize 1:1 device programs. While such fees are lawful in limited                       
circumstances, it is important that the policy and the district’s practice make                       
clear that fees will not be charged for the use of these devices when they are                               
necessary to access the basic curriculum.  
 
Additionally, we revised the formatting of the policy, because the previous                     
tables used to list fees sometimes made it difficult to customize the policy. 
 
This change is not required. 
______________________________________________________ 
 

REVISION OF POLICY 5063: Audio and Video Recording 
 
We’ve had a number of districts ask for guidance in dealing with student use                           
of devices that actively or passively create or transmit audio or video                       
recordings. This policy was updated to provide additional clarity with respect                     
to this issue. As devices like Amazon Echo, Google Home, Apple HomePod,                       
and AngelSense trackers are becoming more popular in use, more students                     
are bringing these devices to school, sometimes unbeknownst to the district.                     
In some situations, parents may be under the impression that their student                       
is entitled to bring such a device to school. The updated language makes                         
clear that students are generally prohibited from using such devices unless                     
otherwise permitted by district policy or administration.  
 
This change is not required. 
______________________________________________________ 

 
______________________________________________________ 

 
Forms Changes 

 
REVISION of Notice of Nondiscrimination 

 
Regulations implementing various antidiscrimination laws require recipients             
of federal funds to issue notices of nondiscrimination notifying students,                   
parents, and others that the recipients do not discriminate on the basis of                         
race, color, national origin, sex, disability, and age, and, if applicable, that                       
they provide equal access to the Boy Scouts of America and other                       
designated youth groups. Over the years, the U.S. Department of Education                     
Office of Civil Rights (OCR) has approved various versions of the Notice of                         
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Nondiscrimination used by our school district clients. Those different                 
versions found their way into our stand­alone notices, handbook provisions,                   
policy provision, etc. In order to ensure uniformity, we have revised our                       
Notice of Nondiscrimination to essentially follow the sample notice provided                   
by OCR across our policies and handbooks.   
 
This revision is required.   
______________________________________________________ 

 
REVISION OF 3000 FORM: General Facility Use Application 

 
The liability insurance coverage limits appearing in this form have been                     
updated to reflect the school district requiring applicants seeking to use                     
district facilities to furnish liability coverage with limits of $5,000,000 per                     
occurrence. This level of coverage is consistent with the limit on the school                         
district’s tort liability under the Nebraska Political Subdivision Tort Claims                   
Act. Applicants can meet this requirement through a combination of                   
underlying liability policies and umbrella/excess policies. Applicants are also                 
required to name the school district as an additional insured to such policies                         
on a primary and non­contributory basis. 
 
This change is required. Failure to adopt this update may leave a                       
gap between the insurance coverage furnished by a facility user for                     
the benefit of the district and the liability limitation under the                     
Nebraska Political Subdivision Tort Claims Act. 
 
______________________________________________________ 

 
Veterans Preference Not Hiring Letter  

(4000 Series) 
 

Under Nebraska’s Veterans Preference laws (48­225 to 48­231), any                 
preference­eligible applicant must be informed if they will not be hired and                       
provided with their appeal rights.  Here is the exact provision of the law: 
 

Within thirty days after filling a position, veterans who have                   
applied and are not hired shall be notified by regular mail,                     
electronic mail, telephone call, or personal service that they have                   
not been hired. Such notice also shall advise the veteran of any                       
administrative appeal available. 

 
If you have a preference­eligible veteran apply and submit the required                     
forms and documentation, this letter can be used to provide the required                       
notices. You can also provide notice via phone call or e­mail, but we prefer                           
using a letter to document the notice when possible. 
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The law does not require a school district to have an appeal procedure. Our                           
form policy service does not include an appeal right. If you permit an                         
appeal, you should include that process in this letter. 
 
This form is not required but can be used to satisfy your obligations                         
under the Veterans Preference law in Nebraska.  
______________________________________________________ 
 

SPECIAL EDUCATION PROCEDURES  
(6000 Series Form) 

 
KSB updated our procedures in February in response to new requirements                     
conveyed to school districts during the special education audits conducted by                     
NDE. The revised procedures address all of the areas required by Rule 51,                         
IDEA, and its implementing regulations. 
 
The adoption of these procedures is required.   
______________________________________________________ 
 

Other Issues to Consider 
 

COMMENT ON POLICY 5015: Protection of Pupil Rights 
and Related Handbook Requirement 

 
Nebraska is 1 of 29 states which require administration of a college entrance                         
exam to meet the requirement to administer an assessment in                   
reading/language arts and mathematics at least once in grades 9­12 the                     
Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA). However, last spring, the                   
department within the U.S. Department of Education in charge of protecting                     
student privacy issued a document which requires schools to take certain                     
steps related to administration of these exams. You can review a copy of                         
that document  here .   
 
One of the issues that the US Department of Education is concerned about is                           
the voluntary pre­test surveys that the testing companies include in their                     
exams. These surveys ask questions about all kinds of topics: academic                     
interests, participation in extracurricular activities and religious affiliation.               
That information is then sold by the testing companies to colleges,                     
universities, scholarship services and other organizations for the purposes of                   
college recruitment and scholarship solicitation. 
 
The US Department of Education’s new guidance emphasizes that these                   
surveys implicate the Protection of Pupil Rights Amendment (PPRA). Under                   
PPRA, parents have a right to be consulted regarding the development of                       
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district policies related to surveys covering restricted topics; they must also                     
be notified annually about the policies and "informed "whenever a survey                     
includes questions on a restricted topic or when student information will be                       
for the purposes of marketing or selling. 
 
Most educators have assumed that since the survey questions at the                     
beginning of the ACT are voluntary, a student can choose whether to                       
complete them or not. But note that, unless the student is 18, it is not the                               
student who gets to decide whether the survey will be completed, it is the                           
parent. PPRA requires schools to notify  parents and give  parents the                     
opportunity to opt their student out of participation in the pre­surveys                     
(unless the student is emancipated or is 18 or older).   
 
The PPRA also requires schools to make pre­test survey questions available                     
for review by parents and students and to provide parents (and emancipated                       
students or those 18 or older) with notice of the date the survey will be                             
administered.   
 
As written, Policy 5015 is general enough that it will not have to be revised.                             
However, your student handbooks will need to be updated to address this                       
issue. The updated KSB student handbooks will be distributed to full service                       
subscribers soon. If you do not use KSB’s form handbooks, you will need to                           
provide this updated notice to parents.   
 
No change to 5015 is required, but your handbooks will need to be                         
updated. 
______________________________________________________ 
 

COMMENT ON POLICY 5057: District Title I Parent  
and Family Engagement and School­Parent­Student Compact 

Example Title I 
 

Each year, our service subscribers get visits from the ESSA Federal                     
Programs monitoring staff from NDE. As many of you will recall, we’ve                       
worked with NDE proactively on policies like Homeless Students and Title I                       
Parent and Family Engagement to be sure the policies are in compliance long                         
before the monitoring staff ask for them. 

 
This year, NDE staff told some administrators who that our policy 5057 was                         
not sufficient. After discussing the matter with NDE, and after they once                       
again reviewed our policy in light of the compliance checklist, we have been                         
assured that our policy is compliant. If you are going through the ESSA                         
Federal Programs monitoring check and run into any issues, please let us                       
know. If you’re a full policy subscriber and want to be sure your policy is the                               
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most current version, you can always get it from our website under the                         
Complete Policy Service link. 
 
Finally, we have provided an updated “School­Parent­Student Compact               
Example Title I” which removes the signature lines. If you want to use this                           
version moving forward, you can. If you have been obtaining signatures on                       
this document, it is no longer required to do so. 
______________________________________________________ 

 
REMINDER FOR POLICY 6036:  

Reading Instruction and Intervention Services 
 
Last year, the Unicameral passed LB 1081, thereby creating the Nebraska                     
Reading Improvement Act (sections 79­2601 through 79­2607). This Act                 
expresses the Unicameral’s intent that all students in public schools be able                       
to read at or above grade level by third grade. In order to meet this goal,                               
school boards are required to develop policies to facilitate reading instruction                     
and intervention services to address student reading needs, including, but                   
not limited to, dyslexia. Beginning with the 2019­20 school year, schools                     
will be required to administer reading assessments approved by NDE three                     
times per school year to all students in kindergarten through third grade. A                         
list of reading assessments that have been reviewed and approved by the                       
Nebraska Department of Education can be  found here at NebraskaREADS .                   
Schools will also be required to provide supplemental reading intervention                   
programs to students identified with reading deficiencies to ensure that they                     
are reading at or above grade level by the end of third grade. NDE’s FAQ                             
indicates that it will be providing a supplemental reading program template,                     
but it was not yet available as of this writing. This policy, which we sent out                               
last year, addresses all of the requirements of the new Act.   
 
The Act also authorizes NDE to adopt rules and regulations. While the                       
department has not yet done so, it has created  a list of Frequently Asked                           
Questions that can be viewed here .   
 
This policy is required. 
______________________________________________________ 

 
Fair Credit Reporting Act and Background Checks 

 
Some school business officials have reached out to us regarding changing                     
obligations under the federal Fair Credit Reporting Act when schools and                     
ESUs use third­party background check companies, like OneSource. If                 
you’ve seen “FCRA” updates in various HR emails or tweets over the last                         
year, it’s likely because the FTC put out new forms last fall, and in January                             
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the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals issued a FCRA decision regarding the                       
required notices. 

 
These items are important, because the compliance obligations under FCRA                   
fall to the employer and not the third­party company (and FCRA generally                       
doesn’t apply if you conduct your own). However, most schools work with                       
an entity like OneSource which provides the required notices as a service. If                         
you have questions about your FCRA obligations, please feel free to contact                       
us. However, at this time we are not making any changes to our standard                           
policies or forms. 

 
Finally, please keep in mind that FCRA is different from Nebraska’s state                       
“ban the box” statutes which prohibit conducting criminal background checks                   
(other than for crimes of abuse) until your school or ESU has determined                         
that the employee meets the “minimum essential qualifications” for                 
employment. These differ from the ADA and the “essential function”                   
analysis, as well, and we already have the “MEQ” section at the beginning of                           
our form job application in the 4000 series forms. 
 
______________________________________________________ 
 

LB 103: Changes in Property Tax Requests 
 
The Unicameral passed LB 103 and the Governor signed it early in the                         
legislative session. It requires boards of education to hold an extra public                       
hearing and pass a resolution when the district’s tax collections will increase,                       
regardless of whether the increase resulted from higher property valuations                   
or from a higher property tax levy. The bill specifies what information must                         
be provided in published notices of the public hearing. 
 
Boards of education and school administrators should be aware of these new                       
requirements. Both the Nebraska Department of Education and the                 
Nebraska State Auditor will be developing the forms necessary for boards of                       
education to use in making property tax requests in compliance with LB 103.                         
These new requirements do not require a policy change or any immediate                       
board action, but you should prepare for them. 
 

 
LB 281:  Posting the Child Abuse Hotline Number 

 
This bill requires all public schools to either: 
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1. Post a sign with the statewide toll­free child abuse and neglect number                       
in English and Spanish in a “clearly visible location in a public area of                           
the school”; OR 

 
2. Post a link to the sign or poster on its website. 

 
NDE has been given the authority to contract with an appropriate entity to                         
create such a poster. 
______________________________________________________ 

 
LB 675: Contracts for Certain Services 

 
This bill changes the maximum length of contracts for utility services, refuse                       
disposal, transportation services, maintenance services, financial services,             
insurance, security services, and instructional materials, supplies, and               
equipment from four years to seven year. The maximum contract length                     
allowed for collective bargaining agreements remains four years.   
______________________________________________________ 

 
LB 630: Sexting and Revenge Porn  

 
LB 630 changes the criminal penalties for sexting and creates a new criminal                         
offense for revenge porn and sexual extortion. This new law doesn’t require                       
any policy changes, but the new crimes will be included in the definitions of                           
the crimes which principals must report to law enforcement under Policy                     
5035. When schools provide the annual digital citizenship training to                   
students required by the Children's Internet Privacy Protection Act, you                   
should be sure to include a summary of these new crimes. 
 

 
Title IX Regulatory Changes 

 
In November of 2018, the US Department of Education released new                     
proposed Title IX regulations. We have been warning for several months                     
that the revisions to the Title IX regulations which have been proposed by                         
the US Department of Education will have enormous policy implications for                     
K­12 school districts. If you would like to review our summary of the                         
proposed regulations, we blogged about the regulations  here .   
 
News reports indicate that the proposed rule generated more than 100,000                     
pieces of feedback. Now that the notice­and­comment period has closed,                   
the Department of Education is under legal obligation to consider and                     
respond to all substantive comments. Department of Education has set an                     
internal goal of releasing the final regulations in September, although that                     
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target date can be extended. Once we have the final regulation, KSB will                         
develop compliant Title IX policies for subscribers’ consideration. We will                   
also be training both administrators and board members on the new                     
regulations. In the meantime, there is nothing to do but wait to see if the                             
regulators take the concerns of the K­12 education community to heart and                       
revise the proposed regulations. 
 
 

CONCLUSION 
 

It is all too easy to adopt policies that look good, but that do not                             
actually reflect how the school operates or assist the school in accomplishing                       
its goals.  Every year we stress that it is very important to us to give you a                                 
working, useful set of policies and a continuing  policy service .  There is no                         
additional charge for revisions to these policies or consultation about them.                     
Please don't hesitate to contact any one of us with questions.  Our group                         
e­mail address is ksb@ksbschoollaw.com. 
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Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools

School Meal Pricing
Approved 6-17-19

Breakfast 2019-20 Pricing

Breakfast Reduced Price - 

Student $0.30

PK-5 Breakfast - Student $1.80

6-12 Breakfast - Student $1.80

K-12 2nd Breakfast - Student $2.40

Student Guest - Breakfast $2.70

Adult Breakfast $3.50

Lunch 2019-20 Pricing

Lunch Reduced Price - 

Student $0.40

PK-5 Lunch - Student $2.75

6-12 Lunch - Student $2.95

K-12 2nd Lunch - Student $3.15

Student Guest - Lunch $3.30

Adult Lunch $4.50

Milk $0.40
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